Corresponding to Note 1(a), given that the Company and Tianjin Aviation are both

under common control of AVIC immediately before and after the business

combinations, the Company applies the principles of merger accounting in preparing

these consolidated financial statements of the Group.

By applying the principles of merger accounting, these consolidated financial

statements of the Group also includes the financial positions, results and cash flows of

Tianjin Aviation as if they had been combined with the Group throughout the year

ended 31 December 2012. Comparative figures as at 31 December 2011 and for the

year then ended have been restated as a result of such.

The following are reconciliations of the effects arising from the above mentioned

common control combinations on the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December

2011, consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of cash flow for the

year ended 31 December 2011.

9

(i)  The consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011:

Balances as

previously

reported

Merger of

Tianjin

Aviation

Elimination of

inter-company

balances

Balances as

restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total non-current
assets

6,446,445 460,065 - 6,906,510

Total current assets 23,131,615 949,564 (14,477) 24,066,702

Total non-current

liabilities
1,433,933 -   - 1,433,933

Total current

liabilities
14,966,804 468,692 (14,477) 15,421,019

Total equity 13,177,323 940,937 - 14,118,260

 ═══════ ═══════  ═══════  ═══════

(ii)  The consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2011:

Balances as

previously

 reported

Merger of

Tianjin

Aviation

Elimination of

inter-company

balances

Balances

as restated

  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Continuing operations

Revenues  12,900,623 396,429 (25,637) 13,271,415

  ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

Profit for the year from

continuing operations 782,190 126,615   -   908,805

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from

discontinued operations

145,317 - -

145,317

  ────── ─────── ─────── ──────

Profit for the year 927,507 126,615 - 1,054,122

  ════════ ═════════ ═════════ ════════

10

(iii)  The consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended 31 December 2011:

 Balances as

previously

reported

Merger of

Tianjin

Aviation

Balances

as restated

 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

 Net cash generated from operating

activities 93,201 4,020 97,221

 Net cash (used in)/generated from

investing activities (604,188) 70,164 (534,024)

 Net cash (used in) financing

activities (200,583) (31,900) (232,483)

 ═══════ ══════ ═══════

 (b) New/revised standards, amendments to standards and interpretations

The following amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the

financial year beginning 1 January 2012:

IAS 12 (Amendment) Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying assets

IFRS 1 (Amendment) Severe hyperinflation and removal of fixed dates for first-time

adopters

IFRS 7 (Amendment) Disclosures – Transfers of financial assets

The adoption of the above does not have any significant impact to the results and

financial position of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2012.